CHAPTER 124.

[Published March 27, 1865.]

AN ACT to amend chapter 257 of the general laws of 1862, entitled "an act requiring county judges and other officers named, to file statements from their dockets in certain cases."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Statements of certain costs may e filed before first Monday of November.

County judges, court commissioners, Section 1. and justices of the peace, or any person or persons who have filled any of said offices in the several counties of this state, who have failed to comply with section one of chapter 257 of the general laws of 1862, may, on or before the first Monday in November, A. D. 1865, forward to the clerk of the board of supervisors o their respective counties, or, in case of removal from said counties, to the clerk of the board of supervisors where they have exercised the duties of any of said offices, a true and correct statement of all actions or proceedings had before them during the two years next preceding the first Monday of November, A. D. 1864, wherein the county shall have become liable for the costs, as required by said section one of said act.

Statements to be

Section 2. The clerk of the board of supervisors entered by elerk. shall immediately upon receipt of such statement, proceed to enter the same at length in a book to be kept for that purpose, in his office, as prescribed by section two of said act.

Investor of costs.

Section 3. Every such officer or person who shall within the prescribed time comply with section one of this act, shall be entitled to receive compensation from the county for services rendered by him in any criminal: case or proceeding in which the county shall have become liable for costs.

Section 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. 4

> C ÷

Approved March 9, 1865.